Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-002548

2020-002549

2020-002550

2020-002551

2020-002552

2020-002554

2020-002555

2020-002557

2020-002558

Reported Date

19 October
2020

19 October

2020

19 October
2020

19 October
2020

19 October
2020

19 October
2020

19 October
2020
19 October
2020

20 October
2020

Reported
Time
7:27:00 AM

8:34:00 AM

10:04:00 AM

11:42:00 AM

12:10:00 PM

3:14:00 PM

4:14:00 PM

8:36:00 PM

2:51:00 AM

Location

CURTIS LECTURE
HALLS

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
PARKING LOT F
VANIER
RESIDENCE

PARKING
GARAGE -
STUDENT
SERVICES (PS3)
YORK LANES
RETAIL

SECOND
STUDENT
CENTRE

PASSY
RESIDENCE

PARKING
GARAGE -
STUDENT
SERVICES (PS3)
MCEWEN
GRADUATE
STUDY &
RESEARCH BLDG

Category
Mischief,
Under $5000
Mischief,
Under $5000

Suspicious
Persons

Theft, Under
$5000

Disturbance,
Causing

Trespass to
Property Act

Mischief,
Under $5000

Smoking
Complaint

Trespass to
Property Act

Subcategory
University
Property
University

Property

Subject not
Identified

University
Property

Common
Nuisance

Non-Community

Member
University
Property

Subject Not
Identified

Non-Community

Member

Period of October 19 - 25, 2020

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report that
unknown persons discharged a fire
extinguisher on the third floor. The Work
Control Centre was notified.

Security responded to a report of a
smashed pane of glass on the parking pay
station. Parking Services was notified.
Security and Toronto Police responded
to investigate a report that an unknown
male was observed on multiple
occasions pointing a camera towards
an occupied residence room. A
description of the male was obtained.
Complainant reported the theft of ceiling
fixture lightbulbs from the fifth floor lobby.
The Work Control Centre was notified.

Security responded to a report of a dispute
between a customer and a financial
institution staff member. The customer
was cautioned and was requested to leave
the premises.

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
loitering in the building. The individual was
identified and directed to leave campus.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
perimeter door. The lock had been
tampered with and was secured.

A Security patrol discovered evidence of
individuals loitering and smoking in the
garage. The Work Control Centre was
notified for clean up.

Security responded to a report of an
unknown male loitering in the building. The
individual was identified as a previously
trespassed non-community member. He
was escorted out of the building.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-002560

2020-002561

2020-002562

2020-002563

2020-002564

2020-002565

2020-002566

Reported Date

20 October
2020

20 October
2020

20 October
2020

20 October
2020

20 October
2020

20 October
2020

21 October
2020

Reported
Time

4:51:00 AM

12:05:00 PM

3:34:00 PM

6:22:00 PM

7:05:00 PM

8:42:00 PM

12:13:00 AM

Location
PARKING
GARAGE -
STUDENT
SERVICES (PS3)

COLONNADE

VARI HALL

KEELE CAMPUS

VANIER COLLEGE

PARKING
GARAGE -
STUDENT
SERVICES (PS3)

PASSY
RESIDENCE

Category

Trespass to
Property Act

Information

Disturbance,
Causing

Information

Mischief,
Under $5000

Suspicious
Persons

Mischief,
Under $5000

Subcategory

Non-Community

Member

Health & Safety

Concern

Loitering

Health & Safety

Concern

University
Property

Subject not
Identified

University
Property

Period of October 19 - 25, 2020

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
asleep inside a stairwell. The individual
was identified, trespassed and escorted off
campus.

Security responded to check on the well-
being of an unknown male who was
exhibiting concerning behaviour. The
individual declined assistance and advised
he would be leaving campus.

Security responded to a report of two
unknown individuals loitering in the
Rotunda. The individuals were cautioned
and directed to leave the building.
Security responded to assist a community
member who expressed a concern after
their off campus roommate tested positive
for Covid-19 and failed to abide by
quarantine requirements. Appropriate
follow-up was initiated including notification
of Toronto Public Health.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
perimeter door. The door had been
tampered with and was secured.

A Security patrol encountered a group of
unknown males in a parked vehicle.
Several nitrous oxide cylinders were
strewn around the vehicle. A licence plate
number and descriptions of the occupants
were obtained and reported to police. The
vehicle left campus prior to police arrival.
A Security patrol discovered a damaged
CCTV camera. The lens had been spray
painted. The Security Technology
Department was notified.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-002568

2020-002567

2020-002570

2020-002569

2020-002571

2020-002574

2020-002575

2020-002576

Reported Date

21 October
2020

21 October
2020

21 October
2020

21 October
2020

21 October
2020

21 October
2020

21 October
2020

21 October
2020

Reported
Time
12:21:00 AM

1:06:00 AM

1:39:00 AM

2:23:00 AM

4:58:00 AM

3:09:00 PM

4:05:00 PM

4:44:00 PM

Location

WINTERS
COLLEGE

WINTERS LANE

POND
ROAD\PASSY
CRESENT

PASSY
RESIDENCE

LIFE SCIENCES
BUILDING

TAIT MCKENZIE
BLDG

WILLIAM SMALL
CENTRE

VANIER COLLEGE

Category

Trespass to
Property Act

Suspicious

Persons

Motor Vehicle

Incident

Fire Alarm

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Information

Mischief,
Under $5000

Subcategory

Non-Community
Member

Subject not
Identified

Impaired
Operation

Unknown Cause

University
Property

University
Property

General
Complaint\
Concern

University
Property

Period of October 19 - 25, 2020

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered a previously
trespassed non-community member
asleep on a bench outside the east
entrance of the college. The individual
was identified and directed to leave
campus.

A community member reported being
followed by an unknown male while
walking on Winters Road. A description of
the male was obtained.

Security, Toronto Police, Toronto Fire and
EMS responded to a single vehicle
collision. No injuries were reported. The
driver of the vehicle was identified as a
community member and arrested by police
for impaired operation of a vehicle.
Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was not
determined.

Security responded to a report of a
damaged door leading to a first floor
lecture hall. The door had been forcibly
pulled off its hinges. The Work Control
Centre was notified.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
first floor locker room door. The lock had
been tampered with and was secured.
Complainant reported that it appeared two
basement level offices had been entered
without authorization. There was no
evidence of forced entry and the contents
of the offices were accounted for.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
perimeter door. The lock had been
tampered with and was secured.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-002577

2020-002578

2020-002579

2020-002581

2020-002582

2020-002583

2020-002584

2020-002589

2020-002590

Reported Date

21 October
2020

21 October
2020

22 October
2020

22 October
2020

22 October
2020

22 October
2020

23 October
2020

23 October
2020

23 October
2020

Reported
Time

6:21:00 PM

9:50:00 PM

3:39:00 AM

3:20:00 PM

6:20:00 PM

10:05:00 PM

12:04:00 AM

3:49:00 PM

3:49:00 PM

Location

POND ROAD
RESIDENCE

320 ASSINIBOINE

ROAD
RESIDENCE

90 ATKINSON
ROAD
RESIDENCE
SCHULICH
SCHOOL OF
BUSINESS

ROSS BUILDING -

SOUTH TOWER

STONG
RESIDENCE

PASSY
RESIDENCE

WINTERS
COLLEGE

FOUNDERS
COLLEGE

Category

Emergency
Medical

Noise
Complaint

Fire Alarm
Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Disorderly
Behaviour

Noise
Complaint

Mischief,
Under $5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Subcategory

Existing Medical
Condition

Source Located

Malfunction
University
Property

University
Property

Unauthorized
Activities

Source Located

University
Property

University
Property

Period of October 19 - 25, 2020

Incident Summary

Security and EMS responded to a report of
a community member experiencing
symptoms of anxiety. EMS assessed the
individual on scene. Further medical care
was declined.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be emanating from inside an apartment.
The leaseholder was identified and
requested to lower the noise level.
Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be a malfunction.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
perimeter door. The lock had been
tampered with and was secured.

A Security patrol discovered two insecure
perimeter doors. The locks had been
tampered with and were secured.

Security and Residence Life staff
encountered two residents attempting to
grant a non-resident access to the building.
The individual was identified, cautioned
and escorted out of the building. The
residents were identified and cautioned
Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be a large gathering of individuals in the
courtyard. The group dispersed upon
Security's arrival.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
perimeter door. The electronic lock had
been tampered with. The door was
secured.

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
perimeter door. The door had been
tampered with and was secured.

Page 4 of 6



Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2020-002588

2020-002591

2020-002593

2020-002594

2020-002595

2020-002596

Reported Date

23 October
2020

23 October
2020

25 October
2020

25 October
2020

25 October
2020

25 October
2020

Reported
Time
3:51:00 PM

10:44:00 PM

1:28:00 AM

2:24:00 PM

8:57:00 PM

10:07:00 PM

Location

FOUNDERS
COLLEGE

STONG
RESIDENCE

PASSY
RESIDENCE

ALUMNI STADIUM
PLAYING FIELD

PARKING
GARAGE -
STUDENT
SERVICES (PS3)

VICTOR PHILLIP
DAHDALEH
BUILDING

Category

Mischief,
Under $5000

Fire Alarm
Noise

Complaint

Disorderly
Behaviour

Smoking
Complaint

Smoking
Complaint

Subcategory

University
Property

Malfunction

Source Located

Unauthorized
Activities

Subject Not
Identified

Subject Not
Identified

Period of October 19 - 25, 2020

Incident Summary

A Security patrol discovered an insecure
perimeter door in the dining hall. The lock
had been tampered with and was secured.
Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be a malfunction.

Security responded to a noise complaint.
The source of the noise was determined to
be a large gathering of individuals inside
an apartment. The leaseholder was
identified and requested to lower the noise
level.

A Security patrol encountered a group of
unknown individuals using the playing field
without authorization. The group advised
they climbed the fence to enter the field.
They were cautioned and escorted out of
the facility.

A Security patrol encountered four
unknown males smoking cannabis in a
stairwell. Upon approach, the males fled
and left in a vehicle. A licence plate was
obtained and Toronto Police was notified.
Security responded to a smoking complaint
at the loading dock. Upon arrival, all
appeared to be in order.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name
Disorderly Behaviour
Disturbance, Causing
Emergency Medical
Fire Alarm

Information

Mischief, Under $5000
Motor Vehicle — Impaired Operation
Noise Complaint
Smoking Complaints
Suspicious Persons
Theft, Under $5000
Trespassing

TOTAL INCIDENTS

Number of Incidents
02
02
01
03
03
13
01
03
03
03
01
04
39

Period of October 19 - 25, 2020
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	Incident Category Summary

